Series K . Module AO
Isolated analog output
Analog output for K Series panel meters. Signal output configurable to 0/10 Vdc or 4/20 mA and pro-
portional to the instruments reading. Signal output in 4/20 mA configurable for active or passive loop.
Accepts direct scaling (positive slope) and inverse scaling (negative slope). Analog output is isolated
from input signal and power circuits.
Tel. (+34) 93.729.6004  info@fema.es

(see section 1.8)
4. connect the signal terminals (see section 1.6)
1.1 How to order
to order pre-installed AO modules into K Series panel meters, see
the ‘How to order’ section into the panel meter user’s manual, for
information on how to build the order reference.
to order standalone AO modules, for delayed installation into K Se-
ries panel meters, use the following ordering reference : ‘BK-AO’
Slots allowed ‘Opt.1’, ‘Opt.2’, ‘Opt.3’ (see section 1.10)
Scaling related to the instruments reading
 direct or inverse slope
Output ranges 4/20 mA active loop
 4/20 mA passive loop
 0/10 Vdc
maximum signal output  mA, 10.5 Vdc
minimum signal output 0 mA, -50 mVdc
Load impedances
in 4/20 mA active ≤350 Ohms
in 4/20 mA passive  ≤800 Ohms
in 0/10 Vdc  ≥10 KOhms
Vexc (terminal C) +13.8 Vdc ± 0.4 Vdc
 maximum 25 mA
 short-circuit protected
Accuracy (at 25 ºC) <0.1 % FS
Thermal stability 60 ppm/ºc in mA mode
 50 ppm/ºc in Vdc mode
Step response <130 mSeconds
(0% to 99% signal) (<400 mSeconds for M40-T)
Isolation 1000 Vdc
Configuration 3 button front keypad
Temperature  operation from 0 to 50 ºc
 storage from -20 to +70 ºc
Warm-up 15 minutes
1.3 Technical specifications
FEMA ELECTRÓNICA. Series K . Module AO
3
1.4 Rear view
Detail of the plug-in screw terminals provided with
the instrument. The instrument is provided with all
terminals needed, both male and female.
Terminal A Vexc
Terminal B Signal in mA or Vdc
Terminal C GND
Jumper M closed for ‘mA’ mode
Jumper V closed for ‘Vdc’ mode
M V A B c M V A B c
M
 V
A
 B
 c
Opt.2Opt.1
O
pt
.3
PowerSignal
1.5 Analog output saturation
If the analog output module generates a saturated signal (higher
than 10.5 Vdc / 22 mA or lower than -50 mVdc / 0 mA), there are
three situations that may cause this behavior :
1 - normal saturation of the analog output due to the configuration
applied to the ‘AO’ module. Example : an ‘AO’ module configured as
4/20 mA = 0/1000 will reach saturation at 22 mA when the display
reading is higher than 1125 counts (approx.)
2 - saturation due to display reading, originated when the display
reading is in overrange (reading higher than 9999) or underrange
(reading lower than -1999). The analog output signal will automati-